For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

Program Revenues

Net (Expenses)
Revenues and
Changes in Net

Assets

Operating

Functions/Programs Expenses
Charges for

Services
Grants and

Contributions
Governmental

Activities

Governmental activities
General support $ 1,959,540 $ - $ - $ (1,959,540)
Instructional 12,073,097 176,790 1,035,000 (10,861,307)
Pupil transportation 1,109,013 - - (1,109,013)
Community services 2,184 - - (2,184)
School lunch program 327,532 160,892 164,841 (1,799)
Interest on long-term debt 316,425 - - (316,425)

Total governmental activities $ 15,787,791 $ 337,682 $ 1,199,841 (14,250,268)

General Revenues
Real property taxes 8,120,249
Real property tax items 942,632
Use of money and property 38,041
Sale of property and compensation for gain (loss) (26,513)
Miscellaneous local sources 72,249
State sources 5,835,530

Total general revenues 14,982,188

Change in Net Assets 731,920

Net Assets - Beginning, as Previously Stated 4,774,150

Restatement (2,071,143)

Net Assets - Beginning, as Restated 2,703,007

Net Assets - Ending $ 3,434,927

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
- 12 -

NAPLES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2011

General Fund
School

Lunch Fund
Special Aid

Fund
Capital

Projects Fund
Debt Service

Fund

Total
Governmental

Funds

ASSETS

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted $ 4,940,871 $ 188,224 $ 112,093 $ - $ 1,476,363 $ 6,717,551
Taxes receivable - net 10,722 - - - - 10,722
Due from other funds 567,445 1,685 30,887 - 976 600,993
State and federal aid receivables 332,676 11,480 208,498 - - 552,654
Due from other governments 188,149 - - - - 188,149
Inventory - 14,007 - - - 14,007
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 122,402 - - 1,657,247 - 1,779,649

Total Assets $ 6,162,265 $ 215,396 $ 351,478 $ 1,657,247 $ 1,477,339 $ 9,863,725

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 113,594 $ 6,656 $ 3,943 $ 158,065 $ - $ 282,258
Accrued liabilities 185,985 9,456 4,347 - - 199,788
Compensated absences payable 188,995 - - - - 188,995
Other liabilities - - 2,779 - - 2,779
Due to other funds 32,572 15,055 343,659 976 - 392,262
Due to other governments - 70 - - - 70
Flex medical reimbursement payable 90,558 - - - - 90,558
Due to teacher's and employee's retirement system 629,154 - - - - 629,154

Total liabilities 1,240,858 31,237 354,728 159,041 - 1,785,864

Fund Balances
Nonspendable

Inventory - 14,007 - - - 14,007
Restricted

Unemployment insurance reserve 112,229 - - - - 112,229
Retirement contribution reserve 750,000 - - - - 750,000
Reserve for liability claims 20,485 - - - - 20,485
Insurance reserve 33,723 - - - - 33,723
Reserve for tax certiorari 377,719 - - - - 377,719
Reserve for employee benefit accrued liability 1,795,912 - - - - 1,795,912
Reserve for debt - - - - 1,447,589 1,447,589
Reserve for capital 500,000 - - 600,000 - 1,100,000

Assigned
Reserve for insurance recovery 35,964 - - - - 35,964
Reserve for encumbrances 50,047 - - - - 50,047
Reserve for school lunch fund - 170,152 - - - 170,152
Reserve for debt - - - - 29,750 29,750
Reserve for capital - - - 898,206 - 898,206
Reserve for subsequent year 600,000 - (3,250) - - 596,750

Unassigned 645,328 - - - - 645,328
Total fund balances 4,921,407 184,159 (3,250) 1,498,206 1,477,339 8,077,861

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 6,162,265 $ 215,396 $ 351,478 $ 1,657,247 $ 1,477,339 $ 9,863,725

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
- 13 -

NAPLES CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Assets

June 30, 2011

2

0
Total Governmental Fund Balances $ 8,077,861

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net assets are different because

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not
financial resources and therefore are not reported in the
funds.  These assets consist of the following:

Capital assets - not depreciated
Land 17,341
Construction in progress 418,015